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Executive Summary 

It is the City’s “Core Function” to provide certain services such as streets, water, wastewater, public 
safety, and parks to the Citizens of Buffalo. The people of Buffalo expect these services to be delivered 
in an efficient and effective manner. The services provided by the City should focus on and enhance the 
quality of life of the Citizens of Buffalo. We strive to assure a safe and peaceful environment for our 
citizens. The Budget can be read as a “biography” of the community. The “biography” should reflect the 
goals, values, and needs of the community – it should reflect its personality. To that end this budget is 
presented.  

2016 Strategic Planning 

The City Council adopted the 2016 Strategic Plan after accomplishing significant planning exercises over 
the past year. The Strategic Plan clarifies the goals and values of the City of Buffalo. The document is 
used as a basis for planning and investment decisions made by the City Council. A copy of the Strategic 
Plan can be found with this link:  http://1vf4q030yqee3xa54m3w8wvw.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/wp-
content/uploads/2016/10/City-of-Buffalo-Goals-2016.pdf.    

Budget Environment 

City of Buffalo (referred to as COB from this point on) has issued 42 new single family home permits in 
2016 compared to 29 in 2015. The total value of all 2016 permits (including commercial) is $35,380,369 
vs. $39,633,059 in 2015. What this means to the local property tax payer is that the tax “bill” of the city 
is spread to more value. This potentially results in a softening of tax burden for individual property 
owners. Increased values and new construction in 2016 will most likely affect pay 2018 taxes.  

The economy continues to grow in our community. This has resulted in more commercial space in the 
City of Buffalo. Newly constructed commercial rental space is entirely filled suggesting a good business 
environment for new entrepreneurs.  This results in more jobs and more commercial tax capacity. Tax 
capacity rates are backwards looking (the tax paid in 2017 will be based upon 2015 values). Total 
individual property taxes are affected by value increases, improvements on the property, changes in 
value, and changes in property tax policy by the state legislature and the local tax levy by the COB, 
District 877, and Wright County.  

 

 

 

 

http://1vf4q030yqee3xa54m3w8wvw.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/City-of-Buffalo-Goals-2016.pdf
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City Actions 

The City is very mindful that budget decisions impact the citizens of Buffalo. For that reason, the City has 
chosen to continue to implement several steps to manage existing funds wisely and effectively. 

Renegotiation of Contracts 

The city will continue to renegotiate contracts in existence as the opportunity arises. The City was 
presented with an initial 30% increase in the cost of health insurance. We were able to re-negotiate this 
down to 19.8%.  It is contemplated that after we finish the 2017 contract year we will ask for proposals 
from health insurers to make sure we are getting the best rates possible. We are also adding higher 
deductible plans to reduce costs. Employees must pay the full cost of increases in “Cadillac” health 
insurance plans.  

Employee Salary Component 

The Council is proposing a 1% COLA and 3% overall for adjustments recommended for some positions in 
a recently completed salary survey.  Salary adjustments help keep the City competitive for quality 
employees.  

Refinancing of Existing Debt 

The COB has always been aggressive in making sure it is paying the lowest rate possible for debt. We 
continue to look for opportunities to save. Just one typical refinancing can save several hundred 
thousand to millions of dollars over the term of the bond.  

Protection of Existing Infrastructure 

Over the history of the City many miles of roads, pipes and stationary structures have been constructed 
with taxpayer funds.  Some cities have chosen not to protect that infrastructure investment by letting it 
crumble away or become obsolete. Some have even gone from bituminous streets back to gravel streets 
effectively wasting the original taxpayer investment.  The City Council has determined that a planned 
approach to protecting and repairing existing infrastructure investment through a long-term planning 
process makes more sense. In 2013, 2014 and 2015 the City improved several miles of streets and 
hundreds of feet of storm sewer and structures without assessments. A priority will be the completion 
of reconstruction of water and wastewater lines in the southeast sector of the community. This is all 
part of a twenty-year capital improvement program established by the City. A significant difference 
between COB and other communities is that infrastructure repair and maintenance is not assessed to 
individual property owners. 

The COB completed a major reconstruction project in partnership with MnDOT in 2016. This activity 
occurred along the State Highway 25 Corridor at the intersection of State Highway 55. Of the 
$15,800,000 in project costs (along with recently completed reconstruction along the 25 corridor in the 
COB) a majority is the responsibility of MnDOT and a total of $3,245,000 is the COB share of those 
project costs. The COB has been successful in leveraging project costs with MnDOT to help make 
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infrastructure repair affordable to our community. The local share costs have been paid for through a 
Street Reconstruction Capital Improvement plan bonding program as authorized by State Statute. The 
resulting bond for those costs have been made a part of future budgets.  (A copy of the plan can be seen 
here:  http://www.ci.buffalo.mn.us/wp-content/uploads/2014/03/2014-12-10-105548-Auger-CIP-2015-
2019-mmo.pdf ) 

Using Street Reconstruction Capital Improvement Bonding can result in project cost savings of over 20% 
(Economies of Scale, administrative costs, funding costs) when compared to using an annual “pay as you 
go” strategy. Moreover, the assets created through this program will have a functional life of well over 
100 years. The bond term needed to pay for these improvements runs from 10 to 15 years.  

 

Electric Service Improvements/Rate Study/Wholesale Power Cost Increase 

The COB will be completing major service upgrades in the southern and northern service areas along the 
Highway 25 Corridor. The project will have the advantage of having greatly improved reliability for the 
southern and northern electric customers located in the upgrade areas. Approximately $1 million dollars 
is being spent on this improvement the next year.  

The City Council engaged an outside firm to perform an Electric Rate Study in 2015. This study was 
necessary because of a pending wholesale rate increase of approximately 3% from our supplier 
Minnesota Municipal Power Agency in 2016, 2017, and 2018. The COB also had to determine the effect 
of increased changes in the efficiency of electric use by consumers.  

To meet the revenue requirements needed to pay for the increased wholesale rates of MMPA, the COB 
needs to make adjustments to the COB retail rate.  Following the rate study consultant’s 
recommendations, the COB will be required to raise electrical rates across the board by a total of 2.65% 
in 2017. There must be an annual review of the electric rate structure to assure that the electric utility is 
meeting all revenue requirements needed for effective operations. 

In addition, the COB should meet changing electric consumption patterns and the changing operating 
environment of retail electric operations. The following chart will help explain some of those changes. 

 

http://www.ci.buffalo.mn.us/wp-content/uploads/2014/03/2014-12-10-105548-Auger-CIP-2015-2019-mmo.pdf
http://www.ci.buffalo.mn.us/wp-content/uploads/2014/03/2014-12-10-105548-Auger-CIP-2015-2019-mmo.pdf
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The chart above graphically represents one of the challenges to be experienced by the Buffalo Electric 
Utility going forward. Electric demand growth is leveling out and in some customer classes use is 
declining. Efficiency, renewable power sources, and more effective use of electric power are driving this 
decline. Reduced power consumption is not a bad thing as it drives down the amount of power plant 
emissions, but it can present a challenge when making sure the distribution infrastructure is sound and 
adequate to meet the demands of our customers.  For example, the COB needs to make sure it can 
competently deliver the full power demand of commercial and residential customers even though the 
customer may have installed solar power at their home or business. The COB still needs to provide the 
connection to our system in case the customer has a failure of their home or commercial system. COB 
also needs to make sure that there is adequate transformer capacity at the substation to provide total 
load requirements as in the case of a commercial installation of solar (such a system has been installed 
at the CUB store in Buffalo).  

To meet this challenge the COB will be raising the Customer Charge (fixed charge appearing monthly on 
all utility bills in the COB) $3.00 per month. This will result in a Customer Charge of $8.00 per month for 
residential customers and $11.50 per month for commercial accounts. Current Wright Hennepin rate 
payers are charged $8.25 per month and Xcel Energy Customers are charged $8.00 for overhead and 
$10.00 underground per month for the base Customer Charge.  
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General Fund Overview 

2017 Revenues: 

The 2017 Budget has been prepared using past recorded revenues and expenditures and 2016 projected 
balances. Projected general fund balances (end 2016) are expected to be $4,635,960. This will enable 
the COB to enter 2017 with cash to operate until the July tax settlements and State Aid payments. 

Sources of Income                                                              Projected 2017 

Property Tax                                                                                    $ 3,645,111 

Local Government Aid                     $ 734,952 

Fees for Services/Bldg. Permits, Garbage, etc.                                   $1,887,470 

Transfers from Enterprise Funds                                                            $900,000 

 

2017 Levy 

The 2017 Levy has been increased to meet debt service requirements and increased operating expenses. 
Please remember that the debt service levy is required to pay for infrastructure improvements such as 
the street and utility reconstruction program. In addition, because of lower rates of housing 
construction, a levy is needed to pay for wastewater and water plant improvements that would have 
otherwise been paid for by Sewer and Water Access Charges.  

 

2017 User Fees: 

There will be an increase of $.25/unit on the rate for wastewater and $.25/unit for water. Both increases 
are to cover debt service deficiencies in those departments. The COB will also continue the programmed 
changes in electric rates (per 2015 Rate study) to compensate from wholesale rate increases. 
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2017 Expenditures: 

As proposed to the City Council, staff is recommending a General Fund budget that calls for total 
General Fund expenditures of $8,628,755. The following represents some of the components of this 
amount: 

Mayor and Council                                  $84,333 

Administration (Assessor, Bldg. Inspector, Audit, Liability INS,         $591,050 
 Attorney, Building Utilities) 
 

Planning and Zoning              $157,952 

Engineering                 $92,891 

MIS                         $451,886 

Police Department           $2,232,397 

Street Department           $2,234,809 

Sanitation (Garbage/Recycling Pickup)            $837,250 

Transfers out (Park, Bonds, Etc.)                                        $1,257,175 

General Fund Balance 

Healthy general fund balances are critical in helping the City improve City Bond Ratings. To that end, the 
following illustrates movement towards those goals. 

2016 Beginning Fund Balance: $4,626,491 

2016 Ending Fund Balance: $4,635,960 (Estimated/Un-audited) 

2017 Ending Fund Balance: $4,315,856 (Estimated/Un-audited)  

The Standard’s and Poor’s rating agency has established the COB bond rating as A+ in a recent rating 
analysis of city bonds. The COB is constantly assessing ways to enhance its credit rating to improve 
interest rates on COB bonds. 
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Looking Forward 

The housing market continues at a “weak” pace in the City compared to historical statistics. There are no 
prospective subdivisions coming in the door. This will have an obvious effect on provision of service and 
expansion of plant facilities such as a second water plant. Not only will lower growth have an impact on 
demand but also the capital available to pay for new physical plant.  

There has been more activity in the City with the creation of new small businesses. There are more and 
more people wanting to become entrepreneurs by striking out on their own and creating their own 
businesses. There should be continued focus on small businesses. Hopefully these businesses will grow 
and prosper in our community.  

We must also take note of the deficits in the Civic Center and Wild Marsh budgets. The deficits put 
pressure on the cash flow of the City. The City Council is reviewing ways to assess changes needed to the 
operations of both the Civic Center and Wild Marsh.   

Quality of Life 

This budget continues to focus on the quality of life for the Citizens of Buffalo. Neglect and lack of focus 
on infrastructure can result in expensive repairs in later years - far beyond upkeep costs in present 
terms. Neglect can also result in increases in crime and further reduction of property values. We have 
resolved to have a good safe community.  Adoption of this budget allows us to preserve what we find 
good and of value in our community. 

Thanks go to all City Staff. They are key to making budgets successful.  

As always, please contact us with your questions, recommendations or concerns.  

 

Merton Auger 

City Administrator 
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DEMOGRAPHICS 
 
Incorporated: Population Growth  
April, 1887 Year City % Increase 
 1970 3,275  
 1980 4,560 39% 
 1990 6,856 44% 
 2000 10,097  47% 
 2010                                               15,543                  54%**  
 2016                                               16,033                  2.5%*   
 
Form of Government:  
Age Distribution 
Statutory Type A  
 
 Age City 
 Under 5 903 
 5-9 788 
Area: 10-14 774 
9.03 Square miles. 15-19 752 
Bounded by Buffalo Town- 20-24 609 
ship to the west, and  24-34 1,706 
Rockford Township on 35-44 1,607 
the south. Total mileage of all 45-54 1,147 
improved roads within  55-59 371 
the City is 78.74 miles. 60-64 298 
 65-74 473 
 75-84 424 
 85 & over 245 
Population: 
**Census 2000 Median Age: 32.1 
  
 
 
Fire Protection: Persons**  City 
Buffalo Volunteer Fire Household Size 
Department Total Households  5,887* 
Police Protection: Avg. Household Size  2.68 
Buffalo Police Department Avg. Family Size  3.17 
 
 
 Ethnic Characteristics** 
     City 
 White 9,768 
 Black 53 
 Asian 136 
 American Indian Alaska Native 49 
 Some other Race  31 
 Two or more Races  128  
  
 
*State Demographer Est. as of April 1, 2016 
**Some Data Based on U.S. Census of 2000  
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STATEMENT OF LEVY, TAX CAPACITY AND FUND BALANCES 
 
 
 Certified  Total Tax Market  City  
Years Levy Capacity Value  Tax Rate  
  
2007       $3,159,243      $13,498,574     $1,154,223,142       23.623 
2008       $3,648,829      $14,365,085     $1,236,476,646       25.399 
2009       $4,272,999      $14,526,980     $1,241,040,613       29.069 
2010       $4,866,596      $13,522,256     $1,142,777,800       35.901 
2011       $4,759,916      $12,376,480     $1,046,606,500       38.459 
2012       $5,214,025      $11,185,773     $1,036,294,000       47.037 
2013       $5,326,183      $10,275,800     $   937,655,775       51.834 
2014       $5,246,724      $10,606,539     $   963,575,700       49.976 
2015       $5,839,678      $11,286,006     $1,047,609,600       51.769 
2016       $6,515,502      $11,883,841     $1,080,912,800       54.838 
2017       $7,336,615*     $12,309,099    $1,092,279,500        59.604* 
 
*Proposed 
    
 
 

GENERAL FUND OF THE CITY OF BUFFALO 
AUDITED YEAR-END FUND BALANCES 

 
  FUND BALANCES 
 FUND AS A PERCENTAGE 
 BALANCE OF REVENUES 
 
December 31, 2004                   2,264,070                           45.4% 
December 31, 2005         2,160,935                           42.0% 
December 31, 2006         1,645,412                           27.0% 
December 31, 2007                   1,184,559                           20.5% 
December 31, 2008                   1,232,288                           24.7% 
December 31, 2009          1,989,073           28.5% 
December 31, 2010           2,283,780           37.0% 
December 31, 2011          2,643,458          44.1% 
December 31, 2012          2,555,358          45.0% 
December 31, 2013          3,979,600          42.0% 
December 31, 2014                    4,122,060                          57.0% 
December 31, 2015          4,246,090          58.0%* 
December 31, 2016          4,747,943                          59.0%* 
 
*Estimated/Unaudited 
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2016 Property Tax Comparisons (Other Communities and Statewide) * 

$200,000 Home 

 

 

          Albertville          $947    

Buffalo    $991 

       Delano           $967 

       Elk River          $835 

       Monticello          $623 

        St. Michael                     $683 

        Stillwater       $1,018 

        Virginia        $1,809 

       State Wide City Average         $879 

 

 

*Source, League of Minnesota Cities 2016 Property Tax Calculator 
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WRIGHT COUNTY 2015 TAX RATE COMPARISON 

 

 
2016 Preliminary Data from Wright County Assessor Office 
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Population Estimates 
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2017 Full and Part Time Employees by Department 

 

        Full  Part Time 

 

Planning & Zoning, Finance, Admin      8    

Transportation (Buffalo Allied Transit)              2 

Engineering Tech/GIS                      1 

MIS        1.5 

PD-Office         3          

PD-Officers/Chief/Sergeants                       18   

Streets/Parks                          12    6 

Fire (Volunteer)                                           32 

Community Center        1                              1 

Electric Department        7 

Utility Billing         4 

BWIG/Quantum Help Desk/Network     1.5 

Water Department        5 

Wastewater         5    

Liquor Store         6            15 

Services/Marketing/Airport Manger      1 

Civic Center         2             9 

Wild Marsh Proshop/Maintenance      3            18 

 

Total Full and Part Time              79           84 
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Directory of Officials and Boards and Commissions 

City Council 

Brad Nauman, Mayor (Term Ends 12.31.16) 

Scott Enter, Council Member 

Teri Lachermeier, Council Member, Mayor Elect (01.03.17) 

Paul Olson, Council Member (Term Ends 12.31.16) 

Eric Anderson, Council Member 

Steve Downer, Council Member Elect (01.03.17) 

Linda Kittock, Council Member Elect (01.03.17) 

Boards and Commissions 

Planning Commission 

Parks Advisory Board 

Library Advisory Board 

Housing and Redevelopment Authority of Buffalo 

Community Center Advisory Board 

Airport Advisory Board 

Wild Marsh Golf Course Advisory Board 

Administration 

Merton Auger, City Administrator 

Laureen Bodin, Assistant Administrator 

Jennifer Nash, Planning & Development Director 

Pat Budke, Chief of Police 

Joseph Steffel, Utilities Director 

Lee Ryan, Parks and Recreation Director 

Jason Swanson, Liquor Store Manager 

John Harnois, Fire Chief 

 Mary Jo Stubstad, Finance Officer 

Suzanne Kolbinger, Community Center Director 

Eric Ritter, Wild Marsh Golf Course  
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2017 Levy Detail 

 

2017 Capital Improvements 

 

2017 Budget Detail 
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PROPOSED 2017 LEVY 
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